1Scientific RepoRts | 6:24149 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24149
Elevated expression of circulating
miR876-5p is a specific response to
severe EV71 infections
Robert Y. L. Wang1,*, Kuo-Feng Weng2, Yhu-Chering Huang3 & Chih-Jung Chen3,*
Human enterovirus 71 (EV71) is a major causative agent of hand, foot, and, mouth disease, accounting
for more than 65% of recent outbreaks. Following enteroviral infection, the host responses are crucial

Statistical analyses. All data are presented as the mean ±  standard deviation. All variables were tested for
normal distribution by conducting the Kolmogorov–Smirnov test. The Student t test was performed to compare
the means of continuous variables and normally distributed data; otherwise, the Mann–Whitney U test was per-
formed. The differences in the categorical variances were analyzed using Pearson’s chi-square test or Fisher’s exact
test. Results with P <  0.05 were considered significant.
References
1. Chang, L. Y. Enterovirus 71 in Taiwan. Pediatr Neonatol 49, 103–112, doi: 10.1016/S1875-9572(08)60023-6 (2008).
2. Solomon, T. et al. Virology, epidemiology, pathogenesis, and control of enterovirus 71. Lancet Infect Dis 10, 778–790, doi: 10.1016/
S1473-3099(10)70194-8 (2010).
3. Deng, L. et al. Proteomic analysis of extremely severe hand, foot and mouth disease infected by enterovirus 71. BMC infectious
diseases 13, 383, doi: 10.1186/1471-2334-13-383 (2013).
4. Wong, K. T. et al. The distribution of inflammation and virus in human enterovirus 71 encephalomyelitis suggests possible viral
spread by neural pathways. Journal of neuropathology and experimental neurology 67, 162–169, doi: 10.1097/nen.0b013e318163a990
(2008).
5. Ho, M. et al. An epidemic of enterovirus 71 infection in Taiwan. Taiwan Enterovirus Epidemic Working Group. N Engl J Med 341,
929–935, doi: 10.1056/NEJM199909233411301 (1999).
6. Chang, L. Y. et al. HLA-A33 is associated with susceptibility to enterovirus 71 infection. Pediatrics 122, 1271–1276, doi: 10.1542/
peds.2007-3735 (2008).
7. Ishimaru, Y., Nakano, S., Yamaoka, K. & Takami, S. Outbreaks of hand, foot, and mouth disease by enterovirus 71. High incidence
of complication disorders of central nervous system. Arch Dis Child 55, 583–588 (1980).

15. Wang, R. Y. K. L. Host factors in the replication of positive-strand RNA viruses. Chang Gung Med J 35, 14 (2012).
16. O’Connell, R. M., Rao, D. S., Chaudhuri, A. A. & Baltimore, D. Physiological and pathological roles for microRNAs in the immune
system. Nature reviews. Immunology 10, 111–122, doi: 10.1038/nri2708 (2010).
17. Chen, X. et al. Identification of ten serum microRNAs from a genome-wide serum microRNA expression profile as novel
noninvasive biomarkers for nonsmall cell lung cancer diagnosis. International journal of cancer. Journal international du cancer 130,
1620–1628, doi: 10.1002/ijc.26177 (2012).
18. Iborra, M. et al. Identification of serum and tissue micro-RNA expression profiles in different stages of inflammatory bowel disease.
Clinical and experimental immunology 173, 250–258, doi: 10.1111/cei.12104 (2013).
19. Fleischhacker, S. N., Bauersachs, S., Wehner, A., Hartmann, K. & Weber, K. Differential expression of circulating microRNAs in
diabetic and healthy lean cats. Veterinary journal 197, 688–693, doi: 10.1016/j.tvjl.2013.03.027 (2013).
20. Hu, G., Drescher, K. M. & Chen, X. M. Exosomal miRNAs: Biological Properties and Therapeutic Potential. Frontiers in genetics 3,
56, doi: 10.3389/fgene.2012.00056 (2012).
21. Cui, L. et al. Serum microRNA expression profile distinguishes enterovirus 71 and coxsackievirus 16 infections in patients with
hand-foot-and-mouth disease. Plos one 6, e27071, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0027071 (2011).
22. Ooi, M. H., Wong, S. C., Lewthwaite, P., Cardosa, M. J. & Solomon, T. Clinical features, diagnosis, and management of enterovirus
71. The Lancet. Neurology 9, 1097–1105, doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(10)70209-X (2010).
23. Huang, C. C. et al. Neurologic complications in children with enterovirus 71 infection. The New England journal of medicine 341,
936–942, doi: 10.1056/NEJM199909233411302 (1999).
24. Wang, Y. F. et al. A mouse-adapted enterovirus 71 strain causes neurological disease in mice after oral infection. Journal of virology
78, 7916–7924, doi: 10.1128/JVI.78.15.7916-7924.2004 (2004).
25. Hu, S., Loo, J. A. & Wong, D. T. Human body fluid proteome analysis. Proteomics 6, 6326–6353, doi: 10.1002/pmic.200600284
(2006).
26. Mitchell, P. S. et al. Circulating microRNAs as stable blood-based markers for cancer detection. Proceedings of the National Academy
of Sciences of the United States of America 105, 10513–10518, doi: 10.1073/pnas.0804549105 (2008).
27. Chan, M. et al. Identification of circulating microRNA signatures for breast cancer detection. Clinical cancer research: an official
journal of the American Association for Cancer Research 19, 4477–4487, doi: 10.1158/1078-0432.CCR-12-3401 (2013).
28. Qi, Y. et al. Altered serum microRNAs as biomarkers for the early diagnosis of pulmonary tuberculosis infection. BMC infectious
diseases 12, 384, doi: 10.1186/1471-2334-12-384 (2012).
29. Huang, Z. et al. Plasma microRNAs are promising novel biomarkers for early detection of colorectal cancer. International journal of
cancer. Journal international du cancer 127, 118–126, doi: 10.1002/ijc.25007 (2010).
30. Zhu, Z. et al. Comprehensive characterization of serum microRNA profile in response to the emerging avian influenza A (H7N9)
virus infection in humans. Viruses 6, 1525–1539, doi: 10.3390/v6041525 (2014).
31. Huang da, W. et al. DAVID gene ID conversion tool. Bioinformation 2, 428–430 (2008).
32. Cuadrado, A. & Nebreda, A. R. Mechanisms and functions of p38 MAPK signalling. The Biochemical journal 429, 403–417, doi:
10.1042/BJ20100323 (2010).
33. Wang, R. Y. L. K. Host factors in the replication of positive-strand RNA viruses. Chang Gung Med J 35, 13 (2012).
Acknowledgements
The authors thank Dr. Tzou-Yien Lin and Shao-Hsuan Hsia for their helpful discussion on the design of this
cohort study and clinical sample collection, and Dr. Yu-Sun Chang and Jau-Song Yu at the Molecular Medicine